
Invitation to Tender  Sewerage Extensions Hakama 

 

THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN 
MINISTRY OF WATER AND IRRIGATION 

WATER AUTHORITY OF JORDAN 
 

Amendment to the invitation to tender for  

 
 

Improved Access to Water, Water Distribution Performance and related Sewerage Disposal in 
Irbid Governorate for Host Communities and Syrian Refugees, 

Package B – Sewerage Extensions 

BMZ-Number: 2016 68 300 

Tender Number: 13/2024 

 

The Water Authority of Jordan (WAJ) has received financing from German Financial Cooperation 
through KfW Entwicklungsbank (KfW) towards the cost of the Project “Improved Access to Water, 
Water Distribution Performance and related Sewerage Disposal in Irbid Governorate for Host 
Communities and Syrian Refugees, Package B – Sewerage Extensions”, and intends to apply part of 
the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Lot 1 – Sewerage Extensions Hakama. KfW 
retains certain approval rights, including approval of the contractor(s) selected. However, KfW will 
not be a party to the Contract. 
 

The Water Authority of Jordan (WAJ) now invites sealed Bids from eligible bidders for the 
construction of:  

- 53.9 km gravity sewer pipeline of corrugated HDPE pipes diameter 
ID200, ID250 and ID400 mm, 

-   6.7 km house connection pipelines of corrugated HDPE pipes 
diameter ID150 mm, 

-   1.3 km pressure pipelines of DI pipes diameter DN 200 mm, 

-      1 no. sewage pumping station, 

-      1 no. rehabilitation of existing sewage pumping station, 

- Supply and installation of a SCADA system,  

in Hakama community and South Hakama in the east of Irbid, during a construction period of 18 
months. 

As global and local concern about the current COVID-19 outbreak grows, we shall do our best to 
ensure public health and safety. Accordingly, all Applicants are required to incorporate recognised 
measures to reduce the spread of corona or any other virus in their Health and Safety Plan, in 
compliance with health and safety instruction issued by the Jordan Ministry of Labour.  

Note that the Project is at ESHS level 2. 

Local Jordanian contractors shall be classified as Grade (1) in Water and Wastewater and Grade (1) 
"Electrical" and Grade (1)  "Mechanical" OR Grade (1) in Water and Wastewater and Grade (1)  
"Electromechanical and renewable energy" Works contractor as per the GTD classification. 



Invitation to Tender  Sewerage Extensions Hakama 

 

International contractors shall demonstrate at least equivalent qualifications. Contractors which 
demonstrate adequate experience may qualify for the above-mentioned works. 

Duration of construction is 18 months with a 24-month Defects Notification Period. Bidding will be 
conducted by means of the International Competitive Bidding procedure with qualification as 
specified in the KfW Guidelines for Procurement of Goods, Works and associated Services in 
Financial Cooperation with Partner Countries (“KfW Guidelines”), Single Stage Procedure. 

Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from: 

Tender Department, Water Authority of Jordan 

First Floor, Jaber Bin Hayan Street, No 5 

Shmeisani, Amman 11183 

The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan 

Email: najwa_orabee@mwi.gov.jo 

and may inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given above from 09.00 hours to 14.00 
hours on working days (Sunday to Thursday) 23/04/2024 - 30/04/2024. 

A complete set of Bidding Documents in English may be purchased by interested eligible Bidders 
on the submission of a written application to the Tender Department of WAJ at the address given 
above and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of 1,200 JOD (one thousand two hundred 
Jordanian Dinars) The method of payment will be cash. 

Qualification Documents and Bids must be delivered to the address indicated in the clause ITB 22.1 
of the Bidding Document on or before [25/06/2024 at 12:00 Jordan Time]. Electronic bidding will 
not be permitted. Late Qualification documents and Bids will be rejected.  

Qualification Documents and Bids shall be submitted as one sealed package consisting of the 
following sealed envelopes: 

Envelope 1: Qualification Documents (including the bid security and a CD of the Qualification 
Documents) 

Envelope 2: Technical Proposal (including CD of the Technical Proposal) 

Envelope 3: Financial Proposal (including CD of the Financial Proposal). Note that both the Letter 
of Bid and the priced Bill of Quantities must only be included in Envelope 3. 

All three envelopes must be sealed and inserted within the main package. Every envelope within 
the package shall be clearly marked with the number and name of the envelope followed by the 
name and number of the tender assignment, and the name of the bidder. The Financial Proposal 
shall be endorsed: “Confidential”. 

In the first public session, only the Qualification Documents will be opened in the presence of the 
Bidders’ designated representatives. In the second public session only the Technical Bids of those 
Bidders who have fulfilled the qualification criteria will be opened. In the third public session only 
the Financial Bids of those Bidders who have fulfilled the criteria for the Technical Proposal will be 
opened. 

All Qualification Documents must be accompanied by a Bid Security. Failing to do so, leads to 
instant disqualification of the Bidder.  
 
 



Invitation to Tender  Sewerage Extensions Hakama 

 

The successful Bidder will not be exempted from the non-refundable revenue stamp fee and has 
to pay it on the total Contract Sum upon receiving the contract award letter. 

 

 

8. Tendering Time Frame:  

Item Description Date   

1 Announcement – Invitation Letter 23/04/2024 

2 Purchasing Tender Documents 
23/04/2024-30/04/2024  

from 09.00 to 14.00 hours 
Jordanian local time 

3 Site Visit 7/05/2024 

4 
Questions and Inquiries from tenderers about the 

Tender up to date  
30/05/2024 

5 Submission of Bids by bidders 25/06/2024 

6 First Public Session (Qualification) 25/06/2024 

7 Second Public Session (Technical Bids) Will be announced 

8 Third Public Session (Financial Bids) Will be announced 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acting Secretary General/WAJ 

Eng. Wael AL-DWAIRI 
 


